
Pension Board
Agenda

To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair)

Councillor Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Watt, David Whickman and 
Maggie Mansell

A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Annette Wiles 0208 8726 6000 x64877
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Wednesday, 2 January 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Update report 
This item will provide the latest information on KPIs, staffing and 
datascores.

Report to follow.

6.  Asset transfer (Pages 7 - 40)
An update will be provided on the Asset Transfer following this being 
considered by the Pension Committee at its meeting on 21 November 
2018.

7.  Forward plan (Pages 41 - 44)



3

This item will include a review of policy documents.

8.  Scheme Advisory Board Horizon Scanning (Pages 45 - 52)
This item will look at various issues that impact on the administration of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme.

9.  London CIV update (Pages 53 - 56)
This will provide an update on progress towards fulfilling the Pension 
Fund’s commitment to invest through the London CIV as part of the 
regional pooling agenda.

10.  Training review (Pages 57 - 60)
A review of the Pension Board’s training programme to enable it to 
effectively support the work of the scheme administrator.

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

12.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B) (Pages 61 - 64)
To approve the minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 15 November 
2018 as an accurate record.

13.  Asset transfer (Part B) (Pages 65 - 76)
Provision of the exempt (Part B) appendices to the Asset Transfer item 
above (see item 6).



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Board

Meeting of the Pension Board held on Thursday, 15 November 2018 at 2.00 pm in F12 - Town 
Hall

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore (Chair)
Richard Elliott
Teresa Fritz
David Whickman
Councillor Maggie Mansell

Also 
Present:

Nigel Cook, Head of Treasury and Pensions
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk (Deputy S151 Officer)

PART A

54/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record. It was noted that Kevin Cullen’s name would be amended to 
be correctly stated.

55/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest made.

The Chair reported he had taken advice regarding the management of 
conflicts of interest. This had clarified that conflicts were to be managed but 
not necessarily avoided. The Chair reminded the members of the Pension 
Board that its role was to look after the interests of the administering body of 
the Pension Fund by ensuring proper governance, advice and safeguards.

56/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

57/18  London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund Property Transfer Proposal

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



It was agreed to take all discussion of the Property Transfer Proposal in Part 
B of the agenda.

58/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

59/18  London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund Property Transfer Proposal 
(Part B)

RESOLVED: The Board resolved to give authority to the Chair to write to the 
Pension Fund administrator on its behalf detailing the points raised regarding 
the Property Transfer Proposal.

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 6



LPB 10012019

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
10 January 2019

SUBJECT: London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund: Property 
Asset Transfer Proposal Response

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: 
The Pension Committee is responsible for the investment strategy for the Pension 
Fund and ultimately for ensuring sufficient assets are available to meet the liabilities 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme in the long run.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
This proposal has significant implications for the Council and the Pension Fund and 
will impact on the level of contributions required of the Council.  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To note the response by the Pensions Board to the proposal to transfer 
assets to the Pension Fund, in the form of a letter drafted to the Executive 
Director of Resources (S. 151 Officer) in his capacity as Scheme 
Administrator for the Local Government Pension Scheme.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report provides the Board with a copy of a letter detailing the Board’s concerns 
around the proposal to transfer assets to the Pension Committee, to the Executive 
Director of Resources (S. 151 Officer) in his capacity as Scheme Administrator for 
the Local Government Pension Scheme.

3 DETAIL

3.1 The Council has developed a proposal to transfer certain housing assets to the 
Pension Fund at some future point in time, about 40 years hence.  The Scheme 
Actuary has agreed that this would improve the funding level of the Council’s 
notional share of the Fund and thus have the immediate effect of driving down the 
requirement for the Council to make a deficit contribution.  In advance of the 
Pension Committee considering this the Pension Board discussed this matter in 
some detail and raised a number of issues. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



LPB 10012019

3.2 The report to the Pension Committee is appended to this paper as Appendix A.  
This report was discussed by the Pensions Board at its meeting on 15th November, 
2018 in advance of the Pensions Committee considering the same report on the 
21st November, 2018.

3.3 The Board resolved to give the Chair authority to write to the Pension Fund 
administrator on its behalf detailing the points raised regarding the Property 
Transfer Proposal. 

3.4 This letter is appended to this report for information as Appendix B. 

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no financial considerations for this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 
Resources department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None

Appendices

Appendix A
Report to the London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund: Property Transfer Proposal.  
21 November 2018. (Exempt appendices are provided in Part B of this agenda.)

Appendix B
Letter to Richard Simpson, Executive Director of Resources, from the Chair of the 
Pension Board. 

Page 8



PEN 05062018

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Pension Committee
21 November 2018

AGENDA ITEM:

SUBJECT: London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund: Property 
Transfer Proposal

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Simpson, Executive Director Resources and 
Section 151 Officer

CABINET 
MEMBER

Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: The Pension Committee is responsible for the 
investment strategy for the Pension Fund and ultimately for ensuring sufficient assets 
are available to meet the liabilities of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
This proposal has implications for the Council and the Pension Fund and will impact 
on the level of contributions required of the Council.  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to agree to receive into the Pension Fund, the 346 
housing properties as set out in paragraph 3.1, from Croydon Council, 
between November 2057 and April 2059. 

1.2 As a consequence of recommendation 1.1 the Committee is further asked 
to agree the proposal to adjust Croydon Council’s employer contribution 
rates to take account of the future transfer of properties. This would be 
based on assumed growth of CPI + 1.7% in the properties, which would 
result in a reduction of approx. 2.5% in the council’s employer deficit 
contributions. This would be reviewed and adjusted if required in the tri-
annual valuation.

1.3 The Committee should note that this proposal to transfer these assets from 
the Council’s General Fund to the Pension fund in 40 years needs to be 
agreed by a future meeting of the full Council and so the Committee is further 
asked to delegate to the Council’s s151 Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Pension Committee to agree the appropriate wording of 
such a recommendation to ensure that all necessary protections for the 

Page 9



PEN 05062018

Council both generally and as Administering Authority are included.. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report provides the context for the work that has been undertaken to appraise 
the proposal to transfer certain property assets into the Pension Fund in the future 
and reduce Croydon Council’s employer contributions as a result.

3 DETAIL

3.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on progress to deliver the 
proposal to transfer 96 properties, purchased by the Council in 2013 and 2014, 
plus additional properties currently being acquired to bring the total to 346 
properties, in total currently valued in excess of £100 million, into the Pension 

[...]
verarching role in ensuring the Pension Fund is sufficient to 
pay members their benefits as they become due.  This recommendations moves 
the Council nearer meeting that obligation.

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no further financial considerations flowing from this report.

Page 16



PEN 05062018

5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus, 
Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report

6. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

6.1 Croydon Council is the ”administering authority” for the Croydon Pension Fund 
(‘the Fund”) which forms part of the Local Government Pension Scheme (“LGPS”). 
The Council is responsible for administering, maintaining and investing the Fund 
in accordance with The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016. The Council is also a “scheme employer” in relation to the Fund.

6.2 Specialist external legal advice has been procured from Eversheds Sutherland 
(International) LLP in connection with the legal powers of the Council to enter into 
the suggested arrangement and how best this can be accomplished whilst 
providing the necessary protections for the Council. Any decision by both the 
Pension Committee and full Council will need to have full regard to this advice to 
be provided in Part B as an exempt item under Appendix C .

Approved by: Sandra Herbert Head of Litigation and Corporate Law for and on 
behalf of Jacqueline Harris-Baker Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer.

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 
Resources department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None.

Appendices:

Appendix A: 
London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund: Property Transfer Proposal.  Report to the 
Pensions Committee, 5 June 2018.

Appendix B:
Croydon Cou
[...]
s Board.  As the Board operates to support the Scheme 
Administrator the Committee discussed whether this support could include an 
appraisal of these policy documents and to flag any areas of concern or matters 

Page 43



LPB 10012019

that the Committee should focus its attention on which could then be incorporated 
into the Committee’s Business Plan. 

 
3.11 The Board is therefore invited by the Pension Committee to consider whether it 

should adopt this exercise as part of its forward plan of work.

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications for this report. 

5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus, 
Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 
Resources department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None

Page 44



LPB 10012019

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
10 January 2019

SUBJECT: LGPS Governance Updates

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: The Pension Board assists with ensuring the 
effective administration of the Local Government Pension.  This report highlights 
various issues that impact on that administration.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
There are no direct financial consequences to these issues.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Board is asked to note the contents of this report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report deals with various issues being considered by the LGPS Scheme 
Advisory Board, including annual statistics relating to the LGPS; the Cost Cap; the 
separation project; the Code of Transparency; Responsible Investment Guidance; 
new regulations; the potential cost of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension exercise; 
and the impact of Brexit.

3 DETAIL

3.1 The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) exists to guide the a
[...]
I am sending a copy of this letter to Rishi Sunak, the local government Minister, 
given his responsibilities for the Local Government Pension Scheme in England and 
Wales.  
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips 
Chair of the Board 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



LPB 10012019

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
10 January 2019

SUBJECT: Update on the London CIV

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: The Pension Committee is responsible for the 
investment strategy for the Pension Fund and ultimately for ensuring sufficient assets 
are available to meet the liabilities of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
The governance arrangements in place for the London CIV potentially have significant 
implications for the Council and the Pension Fund. 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To note the content of this report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report provides the Board with an update on progress towards fulfilling the 
Pension Fund’s commitment to invest through the London CIV as part of the 
regional pooling agenda.

3 DETAIL

3.1 The Pensions Committee have taken a decision to invest part of the Pension Fund 
allocation to global equities, currently 51% or £633.6 million at 30th September 
2018, into an Emerging Market Fund.  After some discussion it was decided to 
invest this sum in a sub-fund within the London CIV managed by Janus 
Henderson.  The Committee had decided to transfer £55 million.

3.2 Subsequently, the Committee decided to transfer more of the equity overweight 
balance, some £80 million, from equities into the Global Bond Fund.

3.3 Earlier the equity component of the Fund, managed by LGIM, had been transferred 
into a fund that sits within the pooling umbrella but is not managed by the CIV.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



LPB 10012019

This scores against the Council’s commitment to the regional poolin
[...]
on CIV’s Global 
Bond Fund.  This fund is managed by PIMCO and was launched with a seed 
investment of £100 million, the balance being provided by London Borough of 
Bexley.  The Fund was launched on 30th November 2018.  The balance, an 
additional £66 million, was financing in the same manner.

3.11 The lack of a transitioning team within the London CIV was apparent throughout 
this process.  Both transitions involved significant sums being held as cash for a 
number of days and therefore out of market.  In the case of the Emerging Market 

Page 54



LPB 10012019

investment the market fell so more units were purchased.  However the risk of 
being exposed to this level of volatility is significant and could be avoided by the 
use of derivatives to synthetically replicate investment positions.  Cross-trading, 
another widely used transitioning option, was not available.  Finally there may also 
be risks involved with co-mingling funds within the London CIV’s bank account as 
opposed to using a separate custodian account.

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The financial considerations are set out in detail, above, in this report.

5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus, 
Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 
Resources department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



LPB 10012019

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
10 January 2019

SUBJECT: Review of Training

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: The Pension Board is committed to maintaining a 
comprehensive training programme in order to effectively support the work of the 
scheme administrator. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
There is no direct financial dimension to this report.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To note the training programme delivered to the Pension Board to date; 
1.2 To put forward any suggestions for areas of future training; and 
1.3 Request that Members update their personal training logs.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report provides the Board with a record of the training undertaken since the 
Board was established.

3 DETAIL

3.1 As a result of changes to governance arrangements to pension schemes in the 
public sector, the Croydon Council as an administering authority for the LGPS is 
required to have in place a local pension board.  The Board was established April 
2015.  The role of the Board is to ensure the Croydon pension fund complies with 
all the legislative requirements and to make sure the scheme is being effectively 
and efficiently governed and administered.  To comply with requirements imposed 
by regulations which are enforced by the Pensions Regulator, the members of the 
Local Pension Board are required to have the relevant experience and be available 
to attend meetings.  In order to do this they must undertake training to maintain 
their knowledge and understanding of the LGPS and pensions in general. 

3.2 The requirement for Knowledge and Skills is set out in the Pensions Board Terms 
of Reference and are reproduced here:

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



LPB 10012019

12.  Knowledge and Skills
12.1. Employer and Member Representatives (including substitutes) of the LPB 

must be conversant with –
a. The legislation, Scheme Regulations and associated guidance of the 
LGPS;
b. Any document recording policy about the administration of the LGPS 
(which is for the time being adopted by the Fund).

12.2. All members of the LPB must have a working knowledge and understanding 
of –

a. The law relating to pensions, and
b. Any other matters which are prescribed in Scheme Regulations.

12.3. It is for the Scheme Manager to be satisfied that those seeking to be 
appointed have the appropriate degree
[...]
Actuarial Valuation Training

Page 58



LPB 10012019

April 2017 to March 2018
3.6

October to December 2017 LGE Fundamentals Course (3 days)

April 2018 to date
3.7 . Pension Regulator's Trustee Toolkit Modules

17 September /18 In-house training on Pension Investment 

3.8 This summary shows only the training that has been arranged or facilitated for the 
Board.  Throughout this period members of the Board have attended a number of 
conferences and seminars that have been organised to support Pension Boards 
and members have attended events in their other capacities, all of which is 
captured by their individual personal training logs.

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The financial considerations are set out in detail, above, in this report.

5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus, 
Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 
Resources department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Asset transfer
	Pen Com 211118 Property Transfer Rpt FINAL, 21/11/2018 Pension Committee
	Pen Com 211118 App A Property Transfer Rpt - June 2018 Rpt, 21/11/2018 Pension Committee
	Pen Com 211118 App B Property Transfer Rpt - Hymans.docx, 21/11/2018 Pension Committee

	7 Forward plan
	8 Scheme Advisory Board Horizon Scanning
	Letter_sent_to_tPR_26112018

	9 London CIV update
	10 Training review
	12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)
	13 Asset transfer (Part B)
	Pen Com 211118 App C -  EXEMPT Eversheds advice, 21/11/2018 Pension Committee
	Richard Simpson Letter 151118 VER 4 PDF




Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board

Meeting of the Pension Board held on Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 2.00 pm 
in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore (Chair), Richard Elliot, Teresa Fritz and David Whickman

Also 
Present:

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury
Mary Lambe, Senior Benefits & Governance Consultant, Aon 

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

At the outset of the meeting, the Chair notified the Members of the Board that 
the death of Councillor Maggie Mansell had been announced. Councillor 
Mansell was noted for being a long serving Member of Council and a former 
Mayor. Her active contribution to the Board and her knowledge of the pension 
arena were noted. The Chair spoke on behalf of the other Board Members to 
express his sorrow at this news and to note that Councillor Mansell would be 
much missed.

The minutes (Part A) of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2018 
were accepted as a true and accurate record.

2/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interests.

3/19  Urgent Business (if any)

The Chair agreed to take an update on the governance review as an item of 
urgent business. Mary Lambe, Senior Benefits & Governance Consultant, 
Aon, was invited to provide the Board with an update report in anticipation of 
the final report of the governance review coming to the Board’s meeting in 
March 2019. The Board was informed that Aon had been commissioned last 
year to undertake work in three key areas: 
 Compliance with the Pensions Regulator’s code of practice;
 A review of governance arrangements (and to compare this with the 

review conducted three years ago); and
 Look at the activity being conducted with the London CIV. 



It was explained that all Board Members were to receive an effectiveness 
questionnaire as part of the review process. This would also be sent to 
Pension Committee Members and used to understand how Members feel 
about the effectiveness of meetings, the relevance of the training etc. It was 
highlighted that this would be provided electronically with all responses 
remaining anonymous. It was agreed that the questionnaire would come to 
the Board first and then go to the Committee. Members of the Pension 
Committee would receive a reminder that the questionnaire was to be 
provided.

The Board was reminded that it had been established for three years and that 
its terms of reference were focused on compliance and regulation; the review 
and resulting report were to enable prioritisation and areas for focus going 
forward. It was noted that the Board acts as a critical friend of the scheme 
administrator; the benefits of the relationship had become increasingly 
obvious. 

Whilst the role of the Regulator was defined in legislation and the code of 
practice, there was increasing evidence of activity happening locally through 
the work of Pension Boards. The focus was on enabling and educating to 
ensure fund administrators were carrying out their work adequately. Where 
this work was not taking place the Regulator wanted to know what had 
happened, what was going to be done to address any issues and then would 
be active in ensuring that this happened.  For example, through regular 
telephone calls regarding the implementation of any improvement plan. It was 
noted that whilst reference was made to the Regulator being able to issue 
fines these were yet to be seen. Impact was being achieved through the 
desire to avoid reputational damage. 
In response to comments and questions from Board Members it was noted 
that:
 Administration of schemes was often the poor relation of the fund. Whilst 

resources might be limited, administration could not slip and this would be 
highlighted in the report;

 Findings were emerging from the compliance review being conducted by 
the Pension Regulator;

 The governance review was about 90% complete with findings positive. 
However, it had been found that there was still a need to focus in some 
areas. For example, training and ensuring conflict of interest policies were 
in place. These needed to be maintained and reviewed on a regular basis 
(every three years). How the Board’s training needs were assessed 
needed to be considered. It was noted that there was a legislative 
requirement for knowledge and understanding. It also had to be 
considered how this knowledge base could be demonstrated to the 
Regulator;

 Aon had its own governance framework tool which could be used to 
measure and undertake the governance review; 

 Assessing progress against the recommendations made as part of the last 
review was in hand; it had been established that items such as putting in 



place the risk register and expanding the terms of reference of the Pension 
Committee had been completed; and

 The information gathered would be used to benchmark the effectiveness 
of Croydon’s Pension Board against others allowing learning to take place.

4/19  Update report

The Chair raised the issue of the report being tabled for the meeting and 
highlighted the need for it to be provided in advance. The Head of Pensions 
and Treasury gave his apologies noting the lateness had not resulted from 
staffing issues but from the degree of manual adjustment required; the system 
used to record and collate data was not straightforward. 

In response to Board Member comments and questions, it was established 
that:
 The Head of Pensions post was vacant with this about to be advertised. It 

was highlighted that all posts in the team were filled apart from this role 
which was being covered by two team leaders;

 Around 1,000 business as usual cases were being processed each month. 
This included anything from an address change to notification of 
retirement. It was reported that work had started on the triennial valuation 
which had thrown up some errors. It was being explored if it was possible 
to allocate the administration to an external service to allow the service to 
catch-up. The resource involved in managing deferred pensions was 
specifically emphasised. Progress against the backlog of cases was 
reported; and

 Members requested to understand the extent of business as usual cases 
that were not being addressed within the month and therefore remained 
outstanding. The concern was to avoid a worsening situation in the future. 
It was agreed that this should be addressed once the new Head of 
Pensions was in post and could report on performance.

RESOLVED: The Board noted the content of the report and the information 
on Key Performance Indicators as set out including the section on staffing and 
the data scores as required by the Pensions Regulator.

5/19  Asset transfer

The Chair updated the Board; its response on the Property Asset Transfer 
had been shared with the Members of the Pension Committee following the 
meeting in November 2018. This had accurately reflected the Board’s view 
(for example, including reference to protection for the non-Croydon Council 
employers and de minimis arrangements).  

It was noted that the Pension Committee had agreed the Property Asset 
Transfer recommendation and that for the first time this had put the 
Committee and Board out of step with each other. This raised the question of 



whether this brought to a close the Board’s responsibility on the matter. 
Members expressed their concern that a reduction in employer contributions 
at a time of uncertain economic conditions may result in a reduction in the 
value of the fund and possibly a larger deficit in the future. Whilst it was 
assumed it would be for the Council to address an increase in the deficit, it 
was noted that it would be more concerning if this were to become the 
responsibility of any other member of the fund. Whilst it was established that 
the Pension Regulator’s remit excludes investment matters, it was questioned 
whether this might actually regard the solvency of the fund.

The Head of Pensions and Treasury highlighted that the Secretary of State 
provides guidance on reaching funding goals and that diversity in the fund 
provides a flattening effect and removes volatility. 

It was acknowledged that the actuary had stated the contributions of one 
Scheme Emloyer will not affect those of the others. However, Members were 
struggling to understand how this part of the fund will be ring-fenced. 
Members were also of an opinion that there remained a conflict of interest 
with Members making specific reference to the role played by Eversheds.

RESOLVED: The Board noted the response made to the Director of 
Resources as detailed in the report. It was also agreed to take legal advice 
(possibly from the Monitoring Officer) on whether or not the Board had fulfilled 
its legal duty and seek further information on how the ring fencing of non-
Council employers will work.

6/19  Forward plan

RESOLVED: The Board RESOLVED to review the policy documents as 
invited by the Pension Committee and detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report. 
The only acceptance to this was the Discretions’ Policy for the Council which 
the Board regarded as inappropriate to its remit. 

7/19  Scheme Advisory Board Horizon Scanning

The Head of Pensions and Treasury highlighted that the actual costs of the 
LGPS scheme were under the value stipulated and therefore there was 
potential to augment the benefits of the scheme. 

Discussion of the possible future impact of Brexit highlighted that this might 
make payments to overseas accounts more difficult. However, the Head of 
Pensions and Treasury noted that the scheme is prohibited from making 
payment to any overseas account. 

8/19 London CIV update



The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting that the 
Government was promoting more activity to go through the London CIV but 
that this was being jeopardised by the lack of a transition team. A concern 
was expressed that payments were being made into the London CIV’s bank 
account but as the final destination for funds was different this was effectively 
co-mingling which should be considered bad practice. This was going to be 
raised by the Chair of the Pension Committee with the London CIV and 
escalate further if required.

9/19  Training review

The Members of the Board identified two training needs: 1) on the actuarial 
valuation and 2) long term developments. Where these were also a training 
need for the Members of the Pension Committee, it was agreed that training 
might be provided jointly.

10/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put by the Chair and was agreed by the Committee to 
exclude the press and public for the remainder of the meeting.

11/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)

The minutes (Part B) of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2018 
were accepted as a true and accurate record.

12/19  Asset transfer (Part B)

This item was discussed under item 6.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

Signed:

Date:


